

No. 304574

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III  
STATE OF WASHINGTON**

**FILED**

**MAY 18 2012**

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
By \_\_\_\_\_

---

LANZCE G. DOUGLASS INVESTMENTS, LLC,  
and DOUGLASS PARCEL 6B, LLC,  
Appellant,

v.

SECURE SELF STORAGE, LLC,  
Respondent.

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**

---

Michael H. Church  
WSBA # 24957  
Melody D. Farance  
WSBA # 34044  
Stamper Rubens, P.S.  
720 West Boone Avenue, #200  
Spokane, WA 99201  
Telephone: (509) 326-4800  
Attorneys for Respondent Secure  
Self Storage, LLC

No. 304574

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III  
STATE OF WASHINGTON**

**FILED**

**MAY 18 2012**

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
By \_\_\_\_\_

---

LANZCE G. DOUGLASS INVESTMENTS, LLC,  
and DOUGLASS PARCEL 6B, LLC,  
Appellant,

v.

SECURE SELF STORAGE, LLC,  
Respondent.

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**

---

Michael H. Church  
WSBA # 24957  
Melody D. Farance  
WSBA # 34044  
Stamper Rubens, P.S.  
720 West Boone Avenue, #200  
Spokane, WA 99201  
Telephone: (509) 326-4800  
Attorneys for Respondent Secure  
Self Storage, LLC

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>I. INTRODUCTION.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>II. DEFENDANT’S STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....</b>	<b>3</b>
A. Identification Of The Parties.....	3
B. The Parties Entered Into An LLC Operating Agreement That Provides For Their Membership Rights And Obligations.....	3
C. The Parties Have Differences Of Opinion Concerning Development Of Real Estate Owned By The LLC.....	6
D. Lanzce Douglass Expressed His Intent To No Longer Be Involved In Development Of The Douglass Parcel 6B Property.....	8
E. Lanzce Douglass Proposed A Buyout Process That Did Not Follow The Buyout Provision Of The Operating Agreement.....	9
F. Plaintiffs’ Motion For Dissolution Sought Liquidation Of The Real Property And Distribution Of Cash To The Members. ....	9
G. The Court Denied Plaintiffs’ Motion For Dissolution.....	10
H. In Response To The Motion For Summary Judgment, Lanzce Douglass Substantially Changed His Position. ....	11
I. The Trial Court Granted Summary Judgment Dismissing The Complaint For Dissolution Of Douglass Parcel 6B, LLC.....	12
<b>III. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....</b>	<b>13</b>
<b>IV. ARGUMENT.....</b>	<b>15</b>
A. The Trial Court Properly Granted Summary Judgment In This Matter Because, Under The Undisputed Facts Of This Case, Judicial Dissolution Is Not Appropriate.....	15
1. <i>The trial court properly relied upon the parties’             recognition in the Operating Agreement of a potentially             lengthy time-frame to accomplish its stated purpose. ....</i>	20
2. <i>The Operating Agreement also provides a mechanism for             a member to resign or withdraw from the LLC – another             circumstance rendering dissolution unnecessary.....</i>	21

B. Entry Of Summary Judgment In Favor Of Secure Self Storage Was Appropriate Because Plaintiff Failed To Create A Genuine Issue Of Material Fact.....	25
1. <i>The facts cited by the Plaintiffs were not properly supported with evidence.</i> .....	28
2. <i>The Plaintiffs' own evidence, even when considered in a light most favorable to them, conflicted and failed to create genuine issues of material fact.</i> .....	28
3. <i>Even when the evidence submitted by the Plaintiffs is considered in a light most favorable to them, it is not material to the issue of whether the business purpose of the LLC has been frustrated.</i> .....	30
<b>V. CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>31</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Brame v. St. Regis Paper Co.</i> , 97 Wn.2d 748, 640 P.2d 836 (1982).....	26
<i>Cadwalader, Wickersham &amp; Taft vs. Beasley</i> , 728 So.2d 253 (Fla.App. 4 Dist. 1998) .....	19
<i>Dragt v. Dragt/DeTray, LLC</i> , 139 Wn. App. 560, 161 P.3d 473 (2007).....	16
<i>Dwinnel’s Central Neon v. Cosmopolitan Chinook Hotel</i> , 21 Wn. App. 929, 587 P.2d 191 (1978).....	26
<i>Fuller v. Brough</i> , 149 Colo. 147, 411 P.2d 18 (1966) .....	17
<i>Haley v. Talcott</i> , 864 A.2d 86 (2004) .....	15, 22, 23, 24, 25
<i>In re Delaware Surgical Services</i> , C.A. No. 2121-S, at 5 (Del.Ch. Jan. 28, 2002) .....	25
<i>In the Matter of 1545 Ocean Avenue, LLC</i> , 72 A.D.3d 121, 893 N.Y.S.2d 590 (2010).....	16
<i>Koh v. Inno-Pacific Holdings, Ltd.</i> , 114 Wn. App. 268, 54 P.3d 1270 (2002).....	16
<i>Lau v. Wong</i> , 1 Haw.App. 217, 616 P.2d 1031 (1980).....	18
<i>Logan v. Logan</i> , 36 Wn.App. 411, 675 P.2d 1242 (1984).....	17
<i>Lundgren v. Kieran</i> , 64 Wn.2d 672, 393 P.2d 625 (1964) .....	26
<i>Marshall v. A. C. &amp; S, Inc.</i> , 56 Wn. App. 181, 782 P.2d 1107 (1989).....	30
<i>Master Garage, Inc. v. Bugdanowitz</i> , 690 P.2d 879 (Colo.App. 1984) .....	17
<i>Morris v. McNicol</i> , 83 Wn.2d 491, 519 P.2d 7 (1974) .....	27
<i>Owen v. Cohen</i> , 19 Cal.2d 147, 119 P.2d 713 (1941).....	17
<i>Roberts v. Mariner</i> , 195 Ore. 311, 245 P.2d 927 (1952) .....	18
<i>Steckroth v. Ferguson</i> , 281 Mich. 279, 274 N.W. 792 (1937).....	18
<i>Tiger, Inc. v. Fisher Agro, Inc.</i> , 301 S.C. 229, 391 S.E.2d 538 (1989).....	17
<i>Twelker v. Shannon &amp; Wilson, Inc.</i> , 88 Wn.2d 473, 564 P.2d 1131 (1977).....	26
<i>Wood v. Holiday Mobile Home Resorts, Inc.</i> , 128 Ariz. 274, 625 P.2d 337 (1980).....	17, 18
<i>Young v. Key Pharmaceuticals</i> , 112 Wn.2d 216, 770 P.2d 182 (1989).....	26

STATUTES

6 Del. C. § 18-802 -----	15
RCW 25.15 -----	15
RCW 25.15.050 -----	22
RCW 25.15.080 -----	22
RCW 25.15.275 -----	15
RCW 25.15.901 -----	22

RULES

CR 56 .....	26, 27
<i>Del. Sup. Ct. Rule 14(b)(vi)B(2)</i> .....	25
